50 Hydraulic Excavator

Table of Contents

DIVISION/SECTION SECTION No.
1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Safety instructions, General Information and Torque Specifications ............... 1001

General SPeCifiCationsS ........coi i 1002
2 ENGINE

Engine Removal and Installation ... 2000

Radiator and Oil COOIET .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiee e e 2003

Engine Basic Data, Engine Specifications, Special Torque

Specifications and Troubleshooting..........ccveeiiiiiiiiiiii e 2401
Cylinder Head and Valve ASSEMDIY..........ccciiiiiiiiiiii e 2415
Cylinder Block, Crankshaft, Pistons, Connecting Rods, Liners,
Timing Gear Housing and FIyWheel. ..o 2425

Engine Lubrication System, Oil Pump and Relief Valve ...........ccccccooviiniennne. 2445

Engine Cooling System, Thermostat, Water Pump, Fan ..........cccccccovennns 2455

Filtration/EXNAUST ......cccciieiiieecie e 2465
3 FUEL SYSTEM

Fuel System, Injection Pump, Injectors, Fuel Filter, Fuel Pump ...................... 3412
4 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Electrical SChematiC..........cvveiiiiiiiiie e 4001

STAMEr MOTOT .. e 4004

L= g = o] SO SPOPPPPPPPPPPPPPPP 4007
5 UNDERCARRIAGE

I = Lo 1 C T (o0 1RSSR 5002
6 DRIVE TRAIN

Travel Motor/Reduction Gear ASSEMDIY ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6002

Swing RedUCtioN GEAN ........coiiiiiiiiiii e 6003
7 UNDERCARRIAGE HYDRAULICS

Hydraulic SWIVEL.........cooiiiiiei e 7004
8 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Hydraulic Schematic, Inspections, Adjustments and Troubleshooting ............ 8001

Swing Control Valve Dozer Blade .........occuveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8005

Attachment, Travel, Offset and Option Control Valve...........ccccccvvevevveeniiiinnns 8007

Hydraulic and Fuel RESErVOIr.........cc.uuiiiiiiiieee e 8010

Hydraulic High Pressure and Swing PUMP ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8020

Hydraulic SErvo-PUMD ........cooiiii e 8021

SWING MOTOT .. e e e e e nre s 8040

Attachment / SWing Pilot VaIVES ...........coceiiiiiii e 8050

AtachmMENt CYlINAEIS ... ...ueeiiiiiiiie e e e 8080
9 UPPERSTRUCTURE/ATTACHMENTS

Pedals @nd LEVEIS .......uuiiiiiiieiiiiee et 9001

Upperstructure and Turntable ..............eeeiiiiiiii e 9002

L= o L PRSP 9007

Bucket, Boom, Dipper, Pivot and Dozer Blade .............cccceoe i, 9008

Case Cre 7-84390GB

REFERENCE No.

7-84400GB
7-84410GB

7-84420GB
7-21000GB

7-21020GB
7-21030GB

7-21040GB
7-21050GB
7-21060GB
7-21070GB

7-21080GB

7-84430GB
7-84440GB
7-84450GB

7-84460GB

7-84470GB
7-84480GB

7-84490GB

7-84500GB
7-84600GB
7-84510GB
7-84990GB
7-84520GB
7-84530GB
7-84540GB
7-84950GB
7-84550GB

7-84560GB
7-84570GB
7-84580GB
7-84590GB

Copyright © 1999 Case France

Printed in U.K.
June 1999






Case

Section
1001

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS,
GENERAL INFORMATION AND
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Copyright © 1999 Case France
Printed in U.K.
Cre 7-84400GB June 1999




1001-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS
IS 2N el =i /28 3
Parking the MAaCKINE ... e e e e e et e e e e e s s e s r e e e e e e e e e e s e e e annnnnrenrees 3
Maintenance and AdJUSTMENTS .........e i it e e e e e e e e s e e e et e e e e e e ae s aanrrer e e e e aeeesaneannnrnnrees 3
Prevention Of fir€ OF EXPIOSIONS .......ueiiiie i e e e e e e e e s s et te e e eeeaeeeeeessaasaeeeaneeaeeeeeeanaannennnens 5
LN V7= o T o100 10 [ 1= 5
GENERAL INFORMATION L..ccetiii ittt ettt e e ettt e e e e e s ee b e e e e e s aaba e e st e e s aaa s e e s eas b e esseaaabasesesssbannaeeserannnss 6
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS FOR HYDRAULIC UNIONS ... .ot e e e e s e e e e e eraaa s 7
NUT AND SCREW TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS (CLASS 10.9)...cciiiiiiciiiiiieee e e e e e e st r e e e e e e e e s s e e e e ea e e e e 9
PLUG AND PLASTIC PLUG REFERENGCE .......ouiiiiiiete ettt e e s et s e e s e et e e s s e s anaan e e s s seanaaneeees 10
TABLE OF LOCTITE PRODUGCTS ..ottt ettt s s et eet s e e e e seaabe s e e s s e et s e e e s ee b eesserasannnseebaannseesenennns 11

Cre 7-84400GB Issued 06-99 Printed in U.K.



SAFETY

1001-3

Follow the safety instructions given in this section and throughout this manual to prevent any risk of accident.

Parking the machine

1.

When parking the machine, proceed as follows:

Park the machine on flat, level ground, away
from any soft ground, excavations or badly
shored cavities.

Place the upperstructure and the attachment in
line with the undercarriage, retract the attach-
ment and anchor the bucket or the clamshell in
the ground.

Lower the dozer blade to the ground.

Shut down the engine and remove the starter
switch key.

Maintenance and adjustments

Do not carry out any maintenance operations
until you have read and assimilated the instruc-
tions and warnings contained in this manual.

Wear suitable clothing when servicing the
machine. Avoid loose-fitting clothes.

When servicing the machine, place a "Do not
start up" label on the instrument panel.

Always wear eye protection when using a tool
which can cause metal particles to be projected.
Use a soft-faced hammer (copper or brass)
when installing pins.

Incorrectly performed maintenance or adjust-
ments can cause serious injuries. If you do not
understand a maintenance or adjustment proce-
dure, consult your Dealer.

Cre 7-84400GB

5.

It is essential to lift the left-hand control arm
before leaving the operator’s compartment.

Lock the operator’s compartment door.
Make sure that the hoods are correctly locked.

Make sure that no component of the machine is
protruding onto the public highway. If this cannot
be avoided, install signals in conformity with reg-
ulations.

If the attachment is raised or if the machine
moves when there is no operator, serious injury
can result. Before carrying out any servicing
operations on this machine, proceed as follows:

Park the machine on flat, level ground.

Lower the attachment until it is resting on the
ground.

Shut down the engine and remove the starter
switch key.

Block the tracks to prevent any machine move-
ment.

To operate the machine or the attachment con-
trols, it is essential for the operator to be seated
in his seat. Any other manner of operation could
cause a serious accident.

This is a machine for one person only. No pas-
senger is permitted.

Issued 06-99 Printed in U.K.



1001-4

Unauthorized modifications made to this
machine may cause serious injury. Do not under-
take any modification to the machine without
prior authorization from your Dealer. Any modifi-
cations made must be in conformity with the
technical specifications of the machine and any
current safety legislation requirements.

Certain components of the machine are subject
to type approval. When replacing such compo-
nents, it is compulsory to make sure that they
conform to regulations. For safety’s sake, use
genuine parts.

Pressurized hydraulic fluid or grease which pen-
etrates the skin can cause serious injury. Take
the necessary safety precautions (safety clothing
and protection for the face and hands) to avoid
such risks. Also, before using these products,
read the manufacturer’s instructions concerning
their use. If hydraulic fluid penetrates the skin,
call a doctor immediately.

Pressure in the track tension cylinders is high.
Carefully follow the procedure described in this
manual to increase or decrease track tension.

Whenever carrying out a welding operation on
the undercarriage or upperstructure chassis, as
authorized by the manufacturer and in accord-
ance with his instructions, disconnect the battery,
the B+ and D+ cables of the alternator and con-
nect the welding apparatus earth cable to the
component on which the welding operation is to
be performed. Never connect the welding appa-
ratus earth cable to the undercarriage when
welding on the upperstructure (or vice-versa).
Never connect the welding apparatus earth to a
component of the hydraulic system.

When using compressed air, take the necessary
safety precautions to protect your face.

Before starting the engine, study the safety mes-
sages contained in this manual. Read all the
signs concerning safety which are on the
machine. Make sure that no person is within the
machine’s working area. Learn how to use the
controls in a safe manner before using them.
You must understand and follow the manufac-
turer’s instructions concerning the operation and
maintenance of the machine and you must
observe current laws and regulations. You can
order the relevant operator’s manual and service
manual from your Dealer.

Cre 7-84400GB

If you wear clothing which is too loose-fitting or if
you do not use safety equipment suitable for
your work, you risk having an accident. Always
wear clothing which does not catch on objects.
Among supplementary safety equipment which
may be necessary are a helmet, safety shoes,
ear, eye and face protection, thick gloves, and
reflective clothing.

When carrying out any operation near the fan
when the engine is running, avoid wearing loose-
fitting clothing and take great care.

When carrying out inspections and tests on the
hydraulic equipment, follow the procedures to
the letter. DO NOT CHANGE the procedures.

Make sure that no person is within the working
range of the hydraulic cylinders when they are
being operated to test their operation or to bleed
air from the system.

Use heat-proof gloves when handling hot parts.

When using a hammer to install pivot pins or
accessories which are operated by compressed
air, or yet again when using a grinder, it is neces-
sary to wear protection which covers the eyes
completely (work goggles or any other author-
ized protection).

To raise the wheels or tracks off the ground, use
jacks, chain lift hoists and carry out such work on
suitable ground. Always place suitable, safe
blocks under the machine.

When maintaining or servicing a machine, there
must be no oil, grease, tools, etc. on the work-
shop floor, the cab floor or on the steps. If neces-
sary, use a product to absorb the oil and wear
workshop overalls. Always employ safe methods
of working.

Exhaust gases can cause death. If it is neces-
sary to run an engine in an enclosed space, the
exhaust fumes must be evacuated from the area
by means of an evacuation pipe. Open the doors
and allow air from the outside to enter the build-
ing where the engine is running.

Certain components of this machine are very
heavy. Use suitable lifting equipment or request
assistance as indicated in this manual.

Issued 06-99 Printed in U.K.



Prevention of fire or explosions

Engine fuel can cause an explosion or a fire.

- Never refuel when the engine is running.

- Never smoke when refuelling.

- Take all necessary safety measures when
welding, grinding or when working near a naked
light.

Always use a non-inflammable solvent when
cleaning parts.

A spark or a naked light can cause the hydrogen
in a battery to explode. To avoid all risk of explo-
sion, be sure to follow the instructions below:

- When disconnecting battery cables, always dis-
connect the negative cable (-) first.

- When connecting battery cables, always con-
nect the negative cable (-) last.

- Never short-circuit the battery terminals with
metal objects.

Prevention of burns

The electrolyte in the batteries can cause seri-
ous burns. Batteries contain sulphuric acid.
Avoid contact with skin, eyes and clothing.
Antidote:

EXTERNAL: rinse with water.

INTERNAL: drink large amounts of water or
milk. Then drink milk of magnesia, a beaten egg
or vegetable oil. Call a doctor immediately.
EYES: rinse with water for fifteen minutes and
consult a doctor immediately.

Cre 7-84400GB

1001-5

- Do not weld, grind or smoke near a battery.

Sparks can fly from the electrical system or the
engine exhaust. Before running the machine in
an area where there may be inflammable gases,
make sure that there is adequate ventilation.

Make sure that there is always a fire extinguisher
within easy reach on board the machine. Make
sure the fire extinguisher is regularly serviced in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

Clean the machine regularly, removing all debris
and inflammable material.

Make sure there are no leaks and replace any
damaged hoses, lines or connectors. After any
repair work, clean the machine before operating
it.

When battery electrolyte freezes it can explode
if you try to charge the battery or to start the
engine with a booster battery. Keep batteries
charged at all times to prevent the electrolyte
from freezing.

Boiling coolant solution can escape if the cool-
ant reservoir cap is removed when the system is
still hot. Before removing the cap, let the system
cool down and then turn the cap to the first
notch, waiting until all pressure is released.
Then remove the cap.

Issued 06-99 Printed in U.K.



1001-6

GENERAL INFORMATION

CLEANING

Clean all metal parts, except ball or roller bearings
with white spirit or steam. Do not use caustic soda
when steam-cleaning. After cleaning, dry and oil all
parts. Clean oil passages with compressed air. Clean
ball or roller bearings with paraffin, dry them com-
pletely and lubricate them.

INSPECTION

Inspect all parts when they have been disassembled.
Replace any parts which show wear or damage.
Shallow scuffing or scratches can be removed by
honing or with a rag soaked in jeweller's rouge. A
complete inspection to detect wear and pitting and
the replacement of the parts concerned as required
avoid premature failures.

BALL AND ROLLER BEARINGS

Check that bearings run freely. If their clearance has
become too great or if they run irregularly, they must
be replaced. Wash bearings using a good solvent or
paraffin and allow them to dry in the air. NEVER DRY
BEARINGS WITH COMPRESSED AIR.

NEEDLE ROLLER BEARINGS

Before pressing needle roller bearings into a bore,
always remove any metal protrusions from the bore
or its edges. When needle roller bearings are to be
inserted by means of a press, first coat the inside and
the circumference of the bearings with Vaseline
before insertion.

Cre 7-84400GB

GEARS

Check all gears to ensure they show no signs of wear
or damage. Replace worn or damaged gears.

SEALING RINGS, O-RINGS AND GASKETS

Always install new sealing rings, O-rings and gas-
kets. Coat sealing rings and O-rings with Vaseline
before installation.

SHAFTS

Check all shafts showing signs of wear or damage.
Check that the surface of any shaft carrying a bearing
or a sealing ring is not damaged.

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Always install genuine replacement parts. When
passing orders for replacement parts, consult the
Parts Catalogue so as to provide the correct part
number for the genuine replacement parts. Failures
caused by the use of parts other than genuine parts
are not covered by the warranty.

LUBRICATION

Use only the oils and lubricants specified in the oper-
ator’s manual or the service manual. Failures caused
by the use of non-specified oils or lubricants are not
covered by the warranty.

Issued 06-99 Printed in U.K.



TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS FOR HYDRAULIC UNIONS

1001-7

CS98C022

Hose
Thread Torque specifications (Nm)
B
1/8” 10to 15 10.8t0 13.2
1/4” 25t0 30 27 to 33
3/8” 50to 55 49.5 10 60.5
1/2” 60 to 65 81 to 99
3/4” 120 to 125 135t0 165
1” 140 to 145 180 to 220
Pipe nut
External diameter Torque specifications
of tube (Nm)
8 301to 40
10 37.5t047.5
12 55 to 65
15 8510 95
16 90 to 100
18 130 to 140
22 200 to 220
27.2 240 to 260
28 300 to 340
32 300 to 340
35 400 to 440

Cre 7-84400GB

|

Issued 06-99

CS98B137

Printed in U.K.



1001-8
Steel tube union

Pipe union with O-ring

Nominal gas

Torque specifications

Nominal gas Torque specifications (Nm)
thread dia. Steel Cast steel ———
1/8” 10.810 13.2 9.91to12.1
1/4” 27 t0 33 22510275
3/8” 49.5 10 60.5 4510 55
1/2” 81to 99 67.510 82.5
3/4” 135to0 165 117 to 143
1” 180 to 220 157.510 192.5

CS98B138

thread dia. (Nm)
1/8” 18 to 22
1/4” 30 to 40
3/8” 50 to 60
1/2” 60 to 70
3/4” 90 to 100
17 100 to 120 —
17-1/4” 110 to 130
17-1/2” 130 to 150 5988139

Nominal gas

Torque specifications

thread dia. (Nm)
7/16-20 15t0 19
1/2-20 21t0 25
9/16-18 29to 35
3/4-16 56 to 66
1-5/16-12 881to 110
1-5/16-12 130 to 146
1-5/8-12 175t0 195

Cre 7-84400GB

Issued 06-99

Printed in U.K.



1001-9
NUT AND SCREW TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS (CLASS 10.9)

. . Torque specifications (Nm)
Category Diameter x pitch _

Standard Special

M6X1.0 9to 11 11t0 13

M8X1.25 2210 24 26 10 28

M10X1.5 46 to 50 53 to 59

Coarse pitch M12X1.5 8510 93 99 to 109
M12X1.75 8110 89 94 to 104
M14X2.0 130 to 144 151 to 167
M16X2.0 201 to 223 234 to 258
M20X2.5 398 to 440 461 to 509

M6X

M8X1.0 24 to0 26 28t0 30

M10X1.25 48 to 54 57 to 63
Fine pitch M12X1.25 88 to 98 103 to 113
M14X1.5 131 to 145 153 to 169
M16X1.5 214 to 236 248 to 274
M20X1.5 438 to 484 508 to 562

NOTE: The torque specifications shown in this table correspond to standard torque specifications to be used when
no special torque specification is given. These torque specifications are valid for all hardware, with coarse thread,
plated or not, coming directly from suppliers.

The hardware can be either dry or lubricated with normal engine oil. They are not suitable in the event of lubrication
with special graphite, molybdenum disulphide lubricants or oil. The torque specification values shown in the sec-
tions take priority over those shown in the above table.

Cre 7-84400GB Issued 06-99 Printed in U.K.



1001-10

PLUG AND PLASTIC PLUG REFERENCE

Dia. x pitch Part number Dia. x pitch Part number
Threaded inserts and screwed
plug nut unions
M10x 1.5 F3237416 M20 x 1.5 L3237421
%E@h% @% M12x 1.5 G3237417 M22 x 1.5 M3237422
' M14x 1.5 H3237418 M24 x 1.5 N3237423
&
M16x 1.5 J3237419 M27 x 2 Q3237448
M18x 1.5 K3237420
PDG0324
Unions = screwable plugs
% M12x 1.5 X3237409 M20 x 1.5 C3237413
ay M14x 1.5 73237410 M22 x 1.5 D3237414
M16x 1.5 A3237411 M30x 1.5 E3237415
M18x 1.5 B3237412
PDG0325
Pipe or hose S.A.E. collar = PN 250 bar PN 400 bar
external plugs
W 30.2 J2537460 31.8 P2537465
@ 38.1 K2537461 41.3 Q2537466
AP
1 44.5 12537462 47.6 R2537467
z?zj 50.8 M2537463 54 S2537468
PDG0326 60.4 N2537464 63.6 T2537469
PN = Nominal pressure
DN = Nominal diameter
Cre 7-84400GB Issued 06-99 Printed in U.K.




1001-11

TABLE OF LOCTITE PRODUCTS

>
:-§ = [ o= c
s | < |28 2% | 25 ES | o S
3 3 |SS8|SE| 0% |£E88a =5 2 g
o S | /8| B8 |8e8~| =79 X S
& | o |85 |25 | 2% |&¢ £8 | & 2
ge 8 n e o
(2]
#3 Dark - - - - 24 h 764 |Forms a seal (compatible with oil, fuel
brown or grease). Pliable
80 Yellow - - - - Quick 764 | Seal/Weather seal (for doors, sliding
windows)
123 | Neutral - - - - - - | Cleaning fluid for components
220 Blue 290 0.076 65/164 -54 to +122 6 min/24h 747 |Locking fluid for threads, wick effect
Kg/cm?
221 Violet 222 0.127 86/50 -54t0 +150 | 2min/24 h 747 | Locking fluid for threads, low strength
Kg/cm?
222 | Violet - 0.127 51/28 -54to +150 | 10 min/24h | 747 |Locking fluid for threads, low strength
Kg/cm? (for small screws)
225 | Brown 222 0.254 51/28 -54t0 +150 | 7 min/24 h 747 | Locking fluid for threads, low strength
Kglcm?
242 Blue - 0.127 92/57 -54t0 +150 | 10 min/24 h | 747 |Locking fluid for threads, medium
Kg/cm? strength
262 Red 271 0.127 | 184/218 | -54t0 +150 | 5min/24 h | 747 |Locking fluid for threads, high strength
Kg/cm?
270 | Green 271 0.177 | 184/368 | -54to +150 | 3 min/24 h 747 | Locking fluid for threads, high strength
Kg/cm?
271 Red 262 0.177 | 184/368 | -54to +150 | 10 min/24 h | 747 |Locking fluid for threads, high strength
Kg/cm?
272 Red 620 0.254 | 207/311 | -54to +234 | 30 min/24 h | 747 |Locking fluid for threads, high strength,
Kg/cm? for high temperatures
275 | Green 277 0.254 | 241/345 | -54t0 +150 | 3 min/24 h 747 | Locking fluid for threads, high strength
Kglcm?
277 Red - 0.254 | 241/345 | -54to +150 | 60 min/24 h | 747 |Locking fluid for threads, high strength
Kg/cm?
290 Green - 0.076 97/403 -54 to +150 6 min/24 h 747 | Locking fluid for threads, wick effect
Kg/cm?
*404 | Neutral 495 0.156 224 -54to0 +82 | 30sec/24 h - Instant adhesive
Kg/cm?
*406 | Neutral - 0.101 224 -54 to +82 15 sec/24 h - | Adhesive not surface sensitive
Kg/cm?
*409 | Neutral 454 0.203 175 -54to +82 | 50sec/24 h - Instant adhesive, gel type
Kg/cm?
*414 | Neutral - 0.156 175 -54to0 +82 | 30sec/24 h - Instant adhesive
Kg/cm?
*415 | Neutral 454 0.254 175 -54 to +82 50 sec/24 h - Instant adhesive, for filling gaps (met-
Kg/cm? als)

* Products with part numbers 404 to 496 (except part number 445) are all instant adhesives (Superglue) but they
vary in their viscosity.

Cre 7-84400GB

Issued 06-99 Printed in U.K.



1001-12

£
.-g = Q o= c
5| = |52 |8 58 |23 EQ o S
3 3 |SES|SE| vb |£ET8&4 =% 2 B
° ) =3 | B E S~ s & 20 = ® =
o [} €T ® _.-:_, —_ = O o c = © 5
2 = O c [ o0 50 ]
o (&) N = Q9 .= =2 o £ 0 ir (7]}
o (3} c = (@] o Q = 3
% ) 2 no a
*416 | Neutral 454 0.254 | 175 Kg/ -54 to +82 50 sec/24 h - Instant adhesive, for filling gaps (plastic
cm? materials)
*420 | Neutral - 0.05 175 -54 to +82 15 sec/24 h - Instant adhesive, with wick effect
Kg/cm?
*422 | Neutral 454 0.05 196 -54 to +82 60 sec/24 h - Instant adhesive, to fill gaps
Kg/cm?
*430 | Neutral - 0.127 175 -54 to +82 20 sec/24 h - | Adhesive for glueing metals together
Kg/cm?
*445 | White/ - 6.35 140 -54 to +82 5 min/24 h - Epoxy resin in 2 tubes for quick adhe-
black Kg/cm? sion
*454 | Neutral - 0.254 224 -54 to +82 15 sec/24 h - Instant adhesive, gel type, for inert sur-
Kg/cm? faces
*495 | Neutral - 0.101 175 -54t0 +82 | 20sec/24 h - Instant adhesive for normal uses
Kg/cm?
*496 | Neutral - 0.127 175 -54t0 +82 | 20sec/24 h - | Adhesive for bonding metals together
Kg/cm?
504 | Bright 515 0.076 52 -54to +150 | 90 min/24 h | None | Removing fluid for rigid sealants
orange Kg/cm?
510 Red - 0.05 70 -54t0 +206 | 30 min/24 h | 764 |Removing fluid for high temperature
Kg/cm? sealants
515 | Violet - 0.254 52 -54 to+150 1 h/24 h 764 | Removing fluid for No. 515 sealants
Kg/cm?
518 Red 515 0.076 35 -54 to +150 1 h/24 h 764 | Removing fluid for No. 578 sealants for
Kg/cm? aluminium
542 | Brown 569 - 152/106 | -54 to +150 2h/24 h 747 | Sealant for hydraulic components
Kg/cm?
545 | Violet - - 28/23 -54 to +150 4h/24 h 747 |Sealant for hydraulic/pneumatic com-
Kg/cm2 ponents, low strength
549 | Orange | 504 0.05 175 -54 to +150 2h/24 h 747 | Instant sealant, for plastic joints
Kg/cm?
554 Red 277 0.381 | 276/240 | -54t0+150 | 2to 4 h/24 h | 764 |Sealant for coolant solution
Kg/cm?
567 | White 592 - 35 - 54 to +206 4h/24 h 764 | Sealant for stainless steel pipes
Kg/cm?
568 | Orange | 277 0.381 175 -54 to +150 12 h/24 h 764 | Sealant for plastic components
Kg/cm?
569 | Brown 545 0.254 28/46 -54 to +150 1h/24 h 764 | Sealant for hydraulic components
Kg/cm?
570 | Brown 592 - 28/46 -54 to +150 6 h/72h 764 | Sealant for steam
Kg/cm?
571 Brown 592 0.381 46/23 -54t0 +150 | 2to 4h/24h | 764 |Sealant for pipes
Kg/cm?

Cre 7-84400GB

Issued 06-99 Printed in U.K.




1001-13

=
.-g = Q Q = c
3 3 |SES|SE| vb |£ET&4 =% 2 B
5 o = 3 = = o © i g’o o — = =
o 5} ET | & < = 5838 € — % 7}
el - o .S o 9 b =0 = a
o o w s o c 9 OQ' £ 29 L. ]
% @ 2 ne =
572 White 578 - 92/31 -54 to +150 24 h/72 h None | Sealant
575 Kg/cm?
592 | White - 0.05 35 -54 to +206 4h/72 h 736 | Sealant for pipes, with Teflon
Kg/cm?
593 Black - 6.35 28 -54 to +206 | 30 min/24 h - RTV Silicone
Kg/cm?
601 Green 609 0.127 210 -54to +150 | 10 min/24 h | 747 |NIP No. 609
Kg/cm?
Cre 7-84400GB Issued 06-99 Printed in U.K.



Thanks for your reading.

Please click here to download complete manual
instantly.

And can also choose other manuals.

Feel free --->write to me with any questions.
Our service email:

manuals007@hotmail.com



https://www.servicemanualbit.com/downloads/case-50-hydraulic-excavator-service-repair-manual/



